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NDT RANKING REPORTS AND UPDATES

This is the first of two official NDT Rankings Reports for the 2012-13 year. Each report includes overall rankings (based on
the top two teams from a school at eight tournaments), varsity rankings (based on the top two senior division teams from a school
at eight tournaments), community college rankings (using overall points), and rankings by region (using overall points). The Spring
Report includes a list of the schools that moved up the most in the rankings. The last page of this report explains how points are
calculated. Teams earn points even if they are not members of the NDT, however only members are ranked in this final report.

In addition to the NDT Reports, Jon Brushke and Chris Palmer update the NDT points as well as all results from college
policy debate tournaments on a regular basis at www.tabroom.com

UsSiE CAT AND SEND RESULTS TO JON BRUSCHKE

Setup your Tournament at https://www.tabroom.com/index/index.mhtml

FROM THE CAT

After the results are in, simply post the file one last time (from the main menu, click on “put it on the web” and then “post
tournament file to web.” In addition, click the “create results file” button in the top right. This will create a file in your documents
folder (and the CAT subfolder) call TourneyDataResults.xml. Please email that file to joruschke@gmail.com (note that the
@fullerton.edu email address will not accept XML files).

FROM THE TRPC

First, make sure you are using the tabroom-enabled TRPC. From the main tabroom page, click on the link to the CAT and the TRPC
download option will be in the top-right. Second, launch the tabroom-enabled TRPC and create the TourneyData.xml file by
clicking on Results-Main Results Printouts-Print Packet Results, and then click the blue “Click here to Create a Universal Data
Structure file” in the middle of the page. Please find the TRPCDATA folder and email the TourneyData.xml file to
jbruschke@gmail.com (note that the @fullerton.edu email address will not accept XML files).

Note: in Windows 7 and later it can be difficult to find the right TRPC files; you can use the search function by clicking the start
button, typing TourneyData.xml in the search box, and then using right-click to either display the file properties or to open the file
in its folder location. If all else fails, you can create a folder on a flash drive, back up the TRPC data to that folder, then right-click
the backup folder on the flash drive to create a zipped copy. You can then email the zipped copy to jbruschke@gmail.com.

Chris and Jon input the file into his database and that puts the results on the web page and in this report. It creates an always up-
to-date list of who is competing at the tournament, rankings of teams, NDT bid sheets, CEDA and NDT sweepstakes points, and a
lot of useful and very interesting statistics. It also automatically sends calendar information to the AFA and CEDA.

NDT MEMBERSHIP

The NDT, part of the American Forensic Association, would appreciate your membership support, even if you do not
regularly participate in NDT events. The annual membership is $50 if paid by Nov. 1; $100 if paid Nov. 2 to Dec. 15; $150 if paid after
Dec. 15 and before Jan. 15. NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT PAY YOUR DUES BY JAN. 15, YOU MAY NOT SEND TEAMS TO THE NDT. Contact
Sherry Hall at hallsherry2 @gmail.com to make payment.

NDT Board of Trustees Treasurer AFA Executive Secretary

Sherry Hall Dr. James Pratt

Harvard University Speech Communication and Theater Department
324 Franklin St. 410 South 3rd Street

Cambridge, MA 02139 University of Wisconsin

Email: hallsherry2 @gmail.com River Falls, WI 54022-5001

Office: 715-425-3198; Email: james.w.pratt@uwrf.edu
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ToP 10 OVERALL RANKINGS

430 |George Mason University

402 |Liberty University

379 |James Madison University

376 |Binghamton University

364 |Northwestern University

336 |University of Michigan

325 |University of Missouri - Kansas City
321 |University of Kansas

313 Cal State Fullerton

300 |Kansas City Kansas CC
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TOP 10 VARSITY RANKINGS

364 |Northwestern University

336 |University of Michigan

309 |University of Missouri - Kansas City
295 |University of Kansas

286 Georgetown

284 |Texas

254 |Cal State Fullerton

245 |Emory University

227 |Minnesota

225 Oklahoma
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ToP CC RANKINGS

1. 300 |Kansas City Kansas CC
2. 241 |lohnson County Community College
3. |88 |LACC
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OVERALL RANKINGS
Ranking|ps [school —————————oistriefcc |

1. |430 George Mason University Seven |False
2. 402 Liberty University Seven |False
3 379 |James Madison University Seven |False
4 376 |Binghamton University Eight |False
5. |364 |Northwestern University Five False
6 336 |University of Michigan Five False
7 325 University of Missouri - Kansas City Three |False
8 321 University of Kansas Three |False
9 313 |Cal State Fullerton One False
10. |300 Kansas City Kansas CC Three |True
11. 299 Oklahoma Three |False
12. 292 University of Mary Washington Seven |False
13. |286 Georgetown Seven |False
14. 284 Texas Three |False
15. 283 |Wake Forest University Six False
16. 267 |United States Military Academy Eight |False
17. 266 |University of Georgia Six False
18. 261 Emporia State University Three |False
19. (252 |Cornell Eight |False
20. |250 |Weber State University Two False
21. 245 Emory University Six False
22. |241 Johnson County Community College |Three |True
23. |238 |Minnesota Four |False
24. 236 Wayne State University Five False
25. |223 |Rutgers-Newark University Seven |False
26. |222 |University of Nevada Las Vegas One False
27. |207 |Idaho State University Two False
28. |207 West Georgia Six False
29. |205 |University of Central Oklahoma Three |False
30. |204 |Missouri State University Three |False
31. |199 |John Carroll University Five False
32. |189 |Baylor University Three |False
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50.
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52.
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54.
55.
56.
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64.
65.
66.

187
185
185
181
179
172
170
170
170
168
167
166
165
162
162
159
156
154
154
149
146
143
140
138
137
133
133
129
128
120
116
113
109

8 |Concordia College

West Virginia University
New York University-Policy
Vanderbilt University
University of Wyoming
Gonzaga

Kansas State

Navy

Samford University

Trinity University

Harvard

CSU Chico
University of North Texas
University of lowa

Towson University

Wichita State University
Whitman College

Michigan State University
Clarion University

UT-San Antonio

University of Florida

CUNY

Dartmouth College
University of Louisville
Georgia State University
Stanford University
Arizona State

University of Southern California
San Francisco State University
University of Rochester
Puget Sound

Western Connecticut State University
Fresno State

Cal Poly, SLO
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105 |Lindenwood University

103 |University of Houston
100 |University of Pittsburgh

68.

69.

70. 99
71. 95
72. 93
73. 190
74. 89
75. |88
76. |85
77. 83
78. |83
79. |83
80. 82
81. 72
82. |71
83. |69
84. 66
85. |62
86. |60
87. |58
88. |57
89. |57
90. |54
91. 53
92. |51
93. |41
94. 39
95. 35
96. |33
97. |31
98. |28
99. |23
100. |22

Pepperdine

Sacramento State University
Illinois State University

Bard College

University of Kentucky

LACC

UT Dallas

Appalachian State
Augustana College

Los Rios Colleges

Boston College

University of California, Berkeley

University of Vermont
Monmouth University

New School

Southwestern College
University of Central Florida
CSU Northridge

George Washington University
Indiana University
Southern Methodist (SMU)
Florida State University
University of South Florida
Northern lowa

University of Richmond
Oregon

Virginia Tech

Georgia Tech

Wilkes University

Macalester College

California State University, Long Beach
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Notre Dame Five False
102. 116 |LCSC - Lewis Clark State College Two False
103. |12 |San Diego State University One False

104. |11 'Washington University in St. Louis Three |False
105. |9 | University of Miami Six False
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VARSITY RANKINGS

1. Northwestern University Five False
2. 336 |University of Michigan Five False
3. 309 |University of Missouri - Kansas City Three |False
4. 295 |University of Kansas Three |False
5. 286 |Georgetown Seven |False
6. 284 Texas Three |False
7. 254 |Cal State Fullerton One  False
8. 245 |Emory University Six False
9. 227 Minnesota Four |False
10. 225 |Oklahoma Three |False
11. 224 |Wake Forest University Six False
12. 222 |University of Nevada Las Vegas One False
13. 208 |Wayne State University Five False
14. 207 |West Georgia Six False
15. 196 |University of Mary Washington Seven |False
16. 189 |Baylor University Three |False
17. 189 |Idaho State University Two  |False
18. 180 |Missouri State University Three |False
19. 179 |Gonzaga Two  |False
20. 176 |University of Georgia Six False
21. 168 |Harvard Eight |False
22. 166 |University of North Texas Three |False
23. 164 |University of Wyoming Two  |False
24, 160 |George Mason University Seven |False
25. 159 |Whitman College Two  [False
26. 158 |Weber State University Two  |False
27. 156 |Michigan State University Five False
28. 150 |University of lowa Four False
29. 143 |Cornell Eight |False
30. 143 |Dartmouth College Eight |False
31. 141 |Trinity University Three |False
32. 140 |University of Louisville Six False
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Liberty University

Stanford University

University of Southern California
Towson University

Emporia State University
University of Central Oklahoma
Puget Sound

Concordia College

Kansas State

New York University-Policy
Rutgers-Newark University
Arizona State

James Madison University

Western Connecticut State University

Bard College

University of Kentucky

UT-San Antonio

University of Rochester
Wichita State University
University of Pittsburgh
Pepperdine

Vanderbilt University
Binghamton University
University of California, Berkeley
Kansas City Kansas CC

Illinois State University

UT Dallas

University of Houston
University of Central Florida
Boston College

United States Military Academy
Samford University

George Washington University
CSU Chico

Augustana College
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68. 42  |Fresno State One False

69. 42 |Georgia State University Six False
70. 41 CUNY Eight |False
71. 41 |Indiana University Five False
72. 41 Northern lowa Four |False
73. 38 |University of Vermont Eight False
74. 36 |Johnson County Community College |Three |True
75. 35 |Oregon Two  |False
76. 31 |Georgia Tech Six False
77. 23 |New School Eight |False
78. 22 |University of Florida Six False
79. 22 |West Virginia University Seven |False
80. 20 |Navy Seven |False
81. 16 |LCSC - Lewis Clark State College Two  |False
82. 12 |Los Rios Colleges One False
83. 12 |San Diego State University One False
84. 12 |San Francisco State University One False
85. 11 |Cal Poly, SLO One False
86. 10 |John Carroll University Five False
87. 9 University of South Florida Six False
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OVERALL RANKINGS BY DISTRICT
DISTRICT 1
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18.

222
167
137
133
133
129
113
109
99
95
88
83
72
62
58
22
12

Cal State Fullerton

University of Nevada Las Vegas
CSU Chico

Stanford University

Arizona State

University of Southern California
San Francisco State University
Fresno State

Cal Poly, SLO

Pepperdine

Sacramento State University
LACC

Los Rios Colleges

University of California, Berkeley
Southwestern College

CSU Northridge

California State University, Long Beach

San Diego State University
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207
181
179
159
120
35

16

Weber State University
Idaho State University
University of Wyoming
Gonzaga

Whitman College
Puget Sound

Oregon

LCSC - Lewis Clark State College
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DISTRICT 3

1. Unlver5|ty of Missouri - Kansas City 3 False
2. 321 |University of Kansas 3 False
3. 300 |Kansas City Kansas CC 3 True
4. 299 Oklahoma 3 False
5. 284 |Texas 3 False
6. 261 Emporia State University 3 False
7. 241 |lohnson County Community College |3 True
8. 205 |University of Central Oklahoma 3 False
9. 204 |Missouri State University 3 False
10. 189 |Baylor University 3 False
11. 172 |Kansas State 3 False
12. 170 |Trinity University 3 False
13. 166 |University of North Texas 3 False
14. 162 |Wichita State University 3 False
15. 154 |UT-San Antonio 3 False
16. 105 |Lindenwood University 3 False
17. 103 |University of Houston 3 False
18. 85 |UT Dallas 3 False
19. 54 |Southern Methodist (SMU) 3 False
20. 11 |Washington University in St. Louis |3 False

DISTRICT 4

Minnesota False
2. 188 |Concordia College |4 False
3. 165 |University of lowa |4 False
4. 41 |Northern lowa 4 False
5. 23 |Macalester College |4 False
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DISTRICT 5

1. Northwestern University 5 False
2. 336 |University of Michigan 5 False
3. 236 |Wayne State University 5 False
4. 199 |John Carroll University 5 False
5. 156 |Michigan State University |5 False
6. 93 |lllinois State University 5 False
7. 83 |Augustana College 5 False
8. 57 |Indiana University 5 False
S. 18 |Notre Dame 5 False

DISTRICT 6

1. Wa ke Forest University 6 FaIse
2. 266 |University of Georgia 6 False
3. 245 |[Emory University 6 False
4. 207 |West Georgia 6 False
5. 185 |Vanderbilt University 6 False
6. 170 |Samford University 6 False
7. 149 |University of Florida 6 False
8. 140 |University of Louisville 6 False
9. 138 |Georgia State University 6 False
10. 89 |University of Kentucky 6 False
11. 83 |Appalachian State 6 False
12. 60 |University of Central Florida |6 False
13. 53 |Florida State University 6 False
14, 51 |University of South Florida |6 False
15. 31 |Georgia Tech 6 False
16. 9 University of Miami 6 False
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DISTRICT 7

1. George Mason University 7 False
2. 402 |Liberty University 7 False
3. 379 |lames Madison University 7 False
4. 292 |University of Mary Washington |7 False
5. 286 |Georgetown 7 False
6. 223 |Rutgers-Newark University 7 False
7. 187 |West Virginia University 7 False
8. 170 |Navy 7 False
9. 162 |Towson University 7 False
10. 154 |Clarion University 7 False
11. 100 |University of Pittsburgh 7 False
12. 69 |Monmouth University 7 False
13. 57 |George Washington University |7 False
14. 39 |University of Richmond 7 False
15. 33 |Virginia Tech 7 False
16. 28 |Wilkes University 7 False

DlSTRlCT 8

1. Binghamton University 8 False
2. 267 |United States Military Academy 8 False
3. 252 |Cornell 8 False
4. 185 |New York University-Policy 8 False
5. 168 |Harvard 8 False
6. 146 |CUNY 8 False
7. 143 |Dartmouth College 8 False
8. 128 |University of Rochester 8 False
9. 116 |Western Connecticut State University |8 False
10. 90 |Bard College 8 False
11. 82 |Boston College 8 False
12. 71 |University of Vermont 8 False
13. 66 New School 8 False
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NDT RANKING PROCEDURE

I. The ranking system will report the standing of all NDT programs in December and all NDT subscribing programs April each
year. A three-tiered system will be employed:

(a) Ranking on a national basis for overall squad performance and for varsity level competition;
(b) Ranking by districts using overall squad performance;
(c) Ranking of junior college programs using overall squad performance.

Additionally, in the spring, the Report shall include a ranking of “Movers” (teams with the most overall points increase
comparing the previous year’s points to the current year) and of “New Schools” (based on overall performance, this is for
teams who did not earn points in the previous fall and who have earned at least 32 or more overall points).

Il. Rankings will be based on a point system according to the following items:

(a) Only results from tournament divisions with six or more teams per division from three or more schools with at least 4
preliminary rounds that debate the NDT topic will count towards the ranking;

(b) The results of a school’s two best teams in any qualifying division of a tournament will count toward the overall
rankings. The varsity rankings will only count the best two teams in varsity division;

(c) The results of a school’s best performance at a maximum of eight tournaments will count towards the rankings;

(d) Only teams who are in the upper half of teams in the first elimination round may count that round’s points for
rankings;

(e) If the tab room director(s) are from one school only, then elimination rounds of teams from that school will not count
toward the rankings (you must have two schools represented as tab directors to have all elimination points counted);

(f) Lincoln-Douglas results or rounds in which a debater debated without a colleague or with a colleague from another
school will not count toward the rankings;

(g) If the elimination rounds of a tournament are interrupted by extenuating circumstances, the points remaining to be
earned will be evenly distributed to the remaining participants, rounded to the nearest whole number;

(h) Hybrids do not count for points unless recognized by the NDT Committee for ranking points;
(i) Breakout rounds (where the teams with the best records do not advance to elims) do not count for points.

Ill. Points are allocated as follows

PRELIM RECORD PERCENTAGE POINTS ELIM RECORD POINTS

4-0to 9-0 100% 16 Unanimous win 6
4-1to 8-1 80 t0 99.99% 15 (3-0, 5-0, a bye, etc.)

3-1,5-2,6-2,6-3 67 to 79.99% 14 Split decision win 5
3-2,4-2,4-3,5-3,5-4 50.01 to 66.99% 13 (2-1, 3-2, 4-1, etc.)

2-2to 4-4 50% 12 Split decision loss 4
2-3,2-4,3-4,3-5,4-5 33 10 49.99% 11 (1-2, 2-3, 1-4, etc.)

1-3, 2-5, 2-6, 3-6 21t0 32.99% 10 Unanimous loss 3
1-4to 1-8 .01to 20.99% 9 (0-3, 0-5, walk over/forfeit, etc.)

0-4 to 0-9 0% 8

Visit www.tabroom.com
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